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The City of Whitehorse has supported many diverse projects that help incorporate sustainable living 
more fully into the community through the Environmental Grant program. The following summarizes the 
awarded projects. If you would like more information on the grant, please get in touch with 
sustainability@whitehorse.ca 
 

Year Applicant Amount 
Awarded Project Title 

2025 

Yukon Conservation Society $1,000.00 No Wasted Words Writing Contest 

Yukon Invasive Species Council $705.73 Invasive Species Awareness and 
Community Action Earth Day Event 

Solstice Clinic $971.28 Equinox Health Paper Reduction Initiative 
Yukon Anti-Poverty Coalition $1,000.00 YAPC Backyard Garden 
IRP Property Development $1,000.00 Community Bike Racks @ 105 Titanium Way 
Fireweed Community Market $975.94 Reusable Container Program Pilot 
Teegatha'Oh Zheh $1,000.00 A Rainbow City Mural Project 
Whitehorse Nordic Ski Society $6,500.00 Snow Fencing Repurposing to New Products 

Selkirk Elementary School $2,736.00 Selkirk Elementary School Safe Active 
Transportation 

Northern Vision Development $9,111.05 CC274 Community Garden Beds @ 113 
Mallard Way 

2024 

Cycling Association of Yukon $1,000 Best Practices in Winter Cycle Network 
Maintenance – Oulu Finland 

L'Association Franco- 
Yukonnaise (l’aurore boréale) $3,409.63 Series of 10 Eco-Capsules – “How to 

re-use your newspaper” (Journaux Écolos) 
Raven Recycling Society $16,119.25 Raven ReCentre Tool Library 
Selkirk Elementary School $1,000 Bike Rack 
Swales Industries DBA Yukon Plastics $808.98 Fume Extractor Installation 

Whitehorse Bike Kitchen Task Force $2,662.14 Chain Whip Community Bike Space 
Updates 

2023 

Carrie’s House Family Dayhome $2,042.85 Kids’ Gardening 

Child Development Centre $6,605.93 Child Development Centre Bike Locking 
Compound 

Cycling Association of Yukon $330.06 Yukon Bike Fest – Film Screening 

Whistle Bend Garden Society $11,041.37 Whistle Bend Community Garden 
Development 

Whitehorse Aboriginal Women’s 
Circle $4,979.79 Healing Within Community 

2022 

Nakai Theatre Ensemble $960 Old Dogs New Tricks Whitehorse Edition 
Raven Recycling Society $14,033 Diversions 
The Heart of Riverdale Community 
Centre $2,082 Sustainable and Locally Grown After-school 

Program and Preschool Lettuce 
Whitehorse Bike Kitchen Task Force $7,925 Whitehorse Bike Co-op 

2021 Victoria Faulkner Women’s Centre $990.00 Growing Season Sessions 
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Awarded Project Title 

CPAWS Yukon $1,000.00 McIntyre Creek Wildlife Corridor Research 
and Knowledge Sharing Project 

Copper Ridge Neighbourhood 
Association $1,000.00 Residential Fire Smarting Pilot Project 

Yukon Historical & Museums 
Association $1,000.00 Sketching Heritage Workshops 

Whitehorse Tool Library $1,900.00 Whitehorse Tool Library 
Queer Yukon Society $6,824.00 Grow and Go 
Yukon Invasive Species Council $7,250.00 Sweet Clover Outreach 

2020 

Victoria Faulkner Women's Centre $1,000.00 Growing Season Sessions 
The Heart of Riverdale $1,000.00 Energy Efficient Lighting at THOR 
Crystal’s Family Day Home $485.00 Day home Greenhouse 
Copper Ridge Community Association $1,000.00 Fuel Reduction in Neighbourhood Areas 
L'Aurore boreal $3500.00 10 local economy and sustainability articles 
Selkirk School Council $1446.96 Safe Dark Commuting 
Morrison Hershfield $1000.00 Bike racks 

2019 

Leslie Leong $1,000.00 Re-design Arts and Crafts Fair 
The Heart of Riverdale $1,000.00 Bike Rack 
Victoria Faulkner Women's Centre $605.02 Food workshops 
Raven Recycling $2,869.32 Event Recycling Bins and Storage 
Yukon Wigglers $924.00 Worm Bin purchase 
Potluck Food Coop $1,000.00 Potluck Online Farmers' Market 

2018 

Whitehorse Community Thrift Store $5,805.38 Thrift Store Start Up Projects 
Valleyview community Association $1,000.00 Greenhouse Water Storage Tank 
Yukon Invasive Species Council $2,902.50 Brochure Redesign and Re-print 
Yukon Fish and Game Association $2,905.01 Wolf Creek Interpretive Signs 
WildWise $2,028.00 Attractant Management Promotions 
Shannon Powell Consultants $1,998.75 Species at Risk Mitigation and Management 
Philippes’ Bicycle Repair $908.00 Purple Bike Project Promotion 
Downtown Urban Gardeners’ Assn $2,793.00 Garden bed renovation 
Yukon Conservation Society $2486.21 YCS Edible Garden 
Victoria Faulkner Women’s Centre $255.00 Community Garden Project 

2017 

WildWise $3500.00 Bears, Waste Management and People 

Yukon Invasive Species Council $ 999.00 Restoration of Whitehorse Recreational Area 
Infested with Invasive Plant Species 

Victoria Faulkner Women’s Centre $ 240.00 Community Garden Workshops 
Food Bank Society of Whitehorse $ 999.00 Community Garden 
Zero Waste Yukon $600.00 RiverBlue Screening 
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Awarded Project Title 

Yukon Conservation Society $1,500.00 Caribou Celebration 

Shannon Powell Consultants $2,450.00 Chadburn Lake Park Ecological Integrity 
Monitoring Protocol 

Midnight Sun Dive Club $1,334.00 Schwatka Lake Clean Up 
Friends of McIntyre Creek $468.83 Trail Brochure Reprinting 
Ecole Whitehorse Elementary School $1500.00 Fish Bike Rack 

2016 

Yukon Transportation Museum $749.49 Bike Rack and Interpretive Sign 
Challenge $988.95 Garden Tower Project 
Friends of McIntyre Creek $700.00 McIntyre Creek Eco-Forum 
Old Way of Seeing Sustainable 
Building Services $300.00 Solar Domestic Hot Water Monitoring Project 

Wild Wise $960.00 Bear Aware Signage for Whitehorse Trails 
Downtown Urban Gardeners’ Society $950.00 Whitehorse Community Garden Apiary 
Riverside Grocery $575.00 Business Front Naturalization 
Yukon College $1200.00 Bike Maintenance Station 

2015 

Yukon Inter-Tribal Watershed Council $3,546.00 Active Layer Science in Whitehorse 
Environmental Education Association 
of Yukon $4,350.00 Environmental Education School Outreach 

Program delivered by Earth Rangers 
Miles Canyon Historic Railway Society $2,000.00 What We Grow Exhibit – Greenhouse 
RPAY $5,030.00 2016 Cycle Smart for Yukon Kids 
Whitehorse Condominium Corporation 
#2 $5,330.00 Lewes Village Condo Community Garden 

Yukonstruct $4,200.00 Zero Waste Hackathon 

2014 

Whitehorse Cross Country Ski Club $3,200.00 Trail Light Replacement 
RPAY $5,330.00 Cycle Smart of Yukon Kids 
Yukon Conservation Society $3,450.00 Yukon’s Energy Solutions (YES) Showcase 

Science Adventures $1,420.00 All Girls Science Club: The Science of 
Transportation 

Friends of McIntyre Greek $1,069.96 Eco-Forum 
Centre for Human/Wildlife Conflict 
Solutions $2,000.00 Keeping Wildlife “Wild and Alive” in our 

Wilderness City 
Raven Recycling $3,400.00 Loading Dock Ramp Replacement 

Yukon Bird Club $4,000.00 
Evaluating Pharmaceutical and Personal 
Care Products at the Whitehorse Sewage 
Lagoon 

Yukon Fish and Game Association $4,350.00 Monitoring Bees in the Whitehorse Area 

2013 

RPAY $5,000.00 Cycle Smart for Yukon Kids 
Evergreen Home and Construction $4,850.00 Main St Solar Panel Installation 
Whitehorse Cross Country Ski Club $999.00 Trail Lights Pilot Project 
P&M Recycling $3,175.00 Plastic to Fuel Emission Testing 



Awarded Environmental Grants 
 

 4 

Year Applicant Amount 
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Yukon Conservation Society $1,500.00 LNG Research 

Yukon Bird Club $4,000.00 Pharmaceuticals in Whitehorse Sewage 
Lagoon 

Francis Casaubon $2,400.00 Share the Road in Winter Documentary 
Yukon Blue Bin Recycling Society $1,675.00 Porter Creek Recycling Expansion 
Centre for Human/Wildlife Conflict 
Solutions $1,000.00 Let's Live Smart with Yukon Wildlife 

2012 

Science Adventures $1,500.00 Girls Science Club 
RPAY $2,800.00 Cycle Smart for Yukon Kids 
Raven Recycling $17,334.74 Plastic Foam Compacting Machine 
Growing Ingenuity Society $796.38 Mushroom Growing Workshop 

2011 

Yukon Invasive Species Council $2,080.00 Invasive Species Workshop 
Yukon Bird Club $2,000.00 Nest Boxes 
Teegatha ‘oh Zheh $500.00 Greenhouse Project "From The Roots Up!" 
Innovators in the Schools $1,500.00 Girls Science Club 
RPAY $5,505.00 Whitehorse Can-Bike Program 
BYTE $2,000.00 Youth And Climate Change Education 
Yukon College Renewable Resource 
Management $500.00 Carbon Storage Through Reforestation 

2010 

Yukon Environmental Network  $1,000.00 The Earth Day Challenge Advertising 
Riverdale Community Association $500.00 Winter Cycling Workshop 
Many Rivers $866.25 Bicycle Rack 
Teegatha ’oh Zheh $500.00 Garden Project "From The Roots Up!" 
Raven Recycling Society  $7,300.00 Cardboard Truck Replacement 

Yukon Bird Club  $4,000.00 
Bird Use Of The Whitehorse Sewage 
Lagoon - Field Investigation And Data 
Review  

Society of Yukon Bird Observatories  $2,200.00 McIntrye Marsh Bird Banding Demonstration 
Site 

2009 College Drive Tenants Association $1,228.00 Waste Diversion 

2008 
Raven Recycling Society $21,248.25 Fork Lift 
Vanier School $1,110.00 Waste Diversion 
Raven Recycling Society $784.00 Recycling Signs At Landfill 

2007 

YCS $8,500.00 Magical Thread DVD Creation 
CBC $475.00 Bike Rack 
Yukon Fish and Game Association $400.00 Clean-Up 
L’Association Franco-Yukonnaise $500.00 Bike Rack 
Environmental Educators Association 
of Yukon $2,960.00 Envirothon Equipment 
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Valleyview Community Association $450.00 Flower Boxes for Road 
BYTE $1,700.00 Greening Office Space 
YCS $2,800.00 Earth Day 

Yukon Arts Society $5,000.00 Lonely Leprechaun Puppet Play on Climate 
Change 

2006 

Consider It Growing Society $1,988.00 Gardening Materials and Education 
Raven Recycling $992.00 Automatic Doors to Depot 
Yukon Quest $1,250.00 Bike Rack 
Raven Recycling $999.00 Cardboard Recycling Shelter 
Yukon Women's Transition Home $279.04 Backyard Composter Construction 
Whitehorse General Hospital $1,000.00 Bike Rack 
Mountain View Golf Course $485.19 Bat Houses 

2005 

Whitehorse Cross Country Ski Club $1,650.00 Interpretive Displays 
Yukon Conservation Society $4,900.00 One Tonne Challenge School Visits 
Yukon Environmental Network $3,017.00 Yukon Enviro Fair  
La Garderie du Petit Cheval Blanc $226.56 Recycling And Composting Station 

2004 

Whitehorse Elementary $137.02 Recycling Project 
Yukon Women's Transition Home 
Society $494.34 Recycling Project 

Takhini North $2,200.00 Summer Conservation Projects 
Yukon Conservation Society $5,000.00 Hikes and Bikes Book 
Raven Recycling Society $5,745.00 Compost Marketing Plan 

2003 

Skills Canada $8,500.00 Solar Panels 
Northern Research Institute $1,500.00 Caribou Project 
Yukon College $1,000.00 Cafeteria Compost Setup 
Raven Recycling $1,916.16 Recycling Signs for Landfill 

2002 Yukon Conservation Society $10,000.00 Climate Change School Project 

2001 

Takhini School $4,306.75 School Yard Naturalization 
Environmental Educators Association $1,000.00 Telling Our Stories Conference 
Helping Hands Help the World Society $9,433.12 Porter Creek Recycling Depot 
Elijah Smith School $3,235.50 School Yard Naturalization 
Sierra Youth Coalition $775.00 Youth Project Green Conference 

2000 
Kidcomp Children's Theatre $3,550.00 Anti-Litter Play for Daycare Centres 
Raven Recycling Society $9,350.00 Downtown Recycling Bins 
Downtown Urban Gardeners $1,790.00 Whitehorse Elementary School Garden 

1999 
Yukon Development Education Centre $385.00 Reusable Mugs 
Helping Hands Help the World Society $14,809.00 Riverdale Recycling Depot 
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Raven Recycling Society $9,558.00 Special Events Recycling Trailer 
1998 No grants were awarded in 1998   

1997 
Frostbite Music Festival $400.00 Waste Diversion at Music Festival 
Aspen House $3,887.48 Mary Lake Recycling Station 

1996 
Yukon Fish and Game Association $2,000.00 Wildlife Week 
Yukon Conservation Society $2,750.00 Environmental Audit & Education Project 

1995 

Yukon Educational Theatre $1,800.25 3R's Interactive Theatre For Schools 
Raven Recycling Society $3,084.50 Grocery Store Shop Smart Program 
Jack Hulland School $1,200.00 Greenhouse Materials 
Christ the King Elementary School $5,000.00 School Yard Landscaping 
Yukon Bird Club $1,800.00 Birding Brochure & Data Cards 

1994 

Recycle Organics Together Society $5,000.00 Composting & Waste Diversion Education 
Raven Recycling Society $3,456.00 Waste Management Survey 
Jack Hulland School  $3,600.00 School Garden 
Helmut Grunberg $6,450.00 Project Birds of Swan Lake 
Yukon Conservation Society $2,375.00 Household Hazardous Waste Video 
Yukon Bird Club $300.00 Whitehorse Bird Check List 
Aces Wild Enterprises (F.H.Collins) $7,000.00 Porter Creek Restoration & Aquatic Study 

 


